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SPRINKLER SYSTEM GENERAL NOTES:

PROVIDE WET PIPE SPRINKLER PROTECTION FOR NEW 1,900 SQ FT
DOMICILIARY INTERNET CAFE WITH ADJOINING 400 SQ FT PORCH,
2,700 SQ FT REHAB MEDICINE WING, AND MECHANICAL ROOM
EXPANSION.

PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY MATERIALS AND LABOR TO FURNISH AND

10.

SPRINKLERS SHALL BE LOCATED IN SUSPENDED CEILING TILES AS
INDICATED ON DETAIL 2/ FX501. ARMOVERS AND DROPS TO
INDIVIDUAL SPRINKLERS SHALL BE FIELD CUT TO ENSURE PROPER
SPRINKLER PLACEMENT.

OWNER'S INFORMATION CERTIFICATE
NAME OF OWNER:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERAN'S AFFAIRS
510 BUTLER AVE.
MARTINSBURG, WV 25405

INDICATE WHETHER ANY OF THE FOLLOWING
SPECIAL MATERIALS ARE INTENDED TO BE PRESENT:

FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS
AEROSOL PRODUCTS

YES NO

YES NO

0 W WILL THERE BE ANY STORAGE OF PLASTIC,
RUBBER, OR SIMILAR PRODUCTS OVER & FT
(1.3 M) HIGH EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ABOVE?

L] W WILL THERE BE ANY STORAGE OR PRODUCTS
OVER 12 FT (3.5 M) IN HEIGHT?

HENRY ADAMS

—

O\

%2 £ ERNEST BLAND ASSOCIATES, P.C.

?

YES NO
O m
INSTALL THE SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 11. SPRINKLER PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING g : ITRATE FILL
RITERIA: . _op_
ALL REFERENCE TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ) c PHONE:  504-265-0811 0 W PYROXYLIN PLASTIC THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED BY KOFFEL
SHALL MEAN THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERAN AFFAIRS (VA) REGIONAL e  PIPE SIZES 2" AND SMALLER: SCHEDULE 40, BLACK STEEL, EXISTING OR PLANNED CONSTRUCTION IS g : E%TAJTDREOSRS Eg OS [Fj é'SBFZFE'Eg GAS CYLINDERS ﬁ\]SFSoORC[\ﬁTrT:oSN OF':'R g\igég B?(F TTH?E OC\)NVL'\]EERR A,EiIADSEH[TSON
FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER. ALL REFERENCE TO THE ENGINEER MEETING ASTM A53 (TYPE E GRADE B) OR A795 (TYPE E GRADE T B ORGANIC PEROXIDE FORMULATIONS AGENTS
SHALL MEAN KOFFEL ASSOCIATES, INC. ALL REFERENCE TO THE A) SPECIFICATIONS, CONNECTED WITH THREADED FITTINGS. B FIRE RESISTIVE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE O m blE PALETS '
OWNER SHALL MEAN THE VA. L WOOD FRAME OR ORDINARY | CERTIFY THAT | HAVE KNOWLEDGE OF THE
e  PIPE SIZES 2-1/2" AND LARGER: SCHEDULE 10, BLACK STEEL, (MASONRY WALLS WITH WOOD BEAMS)
SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED COMPONENTS SHALL BE IN MEETING ASTM A135 OR A795 TYPE E GRADE A 0 UNKNOWN lFNoDFngTNEE V\(/)HFETTHHEER FTOHLEL OSVTS;E(;ES (,;ll AEZ'E'\[')TENDED i\g g\';lg Eﬁ%?; A%zNTHE EE%EEETFY ANDTHAT THE
ACCORDANCE WITH: SPECIFICATIONS, CONNECTED WITH LISTED GROOVED OCCUPANCIES OR AREAS. '
COUPLINGS. IS THE SYSTEM INSTALLATION INTENDED FOR re NG '
e NFPA 13, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER ONE OF THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL OCCUPANCIES: | |
SYSTEMS, 2013 EDITION 12. PIPE FITTINGS SHALL INCLUDE: g : ggECEN_ﬁREQTF? ARCTYC%'NG ROOM N\ ok 3. A‘&—v)f
e NFPA 101®, LIFE SAFETY CODE®. 2012 EDITION
' ' YES NO ’
e  VAFIRE PROTECTION DESIGN MANUAL (VAFPDM) 6TH EDITION, e THREADED FITTINGS FOR SCHEDULE 40 PIPE SHALL CONFORM O B AIRCRAFT HANGAR g : é@i%EQTPEJELUSéES g?SET'\éﬁAt%R WELDING ;'AQFI\EI.ATXEELOZZOWZNOEES REPRESENTATIVE OR - AGENT
SEPTEMBER 2011 TO SECTION 6.4 OF NFPA 13. O m FIXED GUIDEWAY TRANSIT SYSTEM OR CUTTING ' ’
e  THE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS O m RACE TRACK STABLE 0 B ACETYLENE CYLINDER CHARGING
e  APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS e ROLL GROOVED FITTINGS FOR SCHEDULE 10 PIPE SHALL BE UL O W MARINE TERMINAL, PIER, OR WHARF O B PRODUCTION OR USE OF COMPRESSED OR COFFEL ASSOCIATES. INC
HISTED. COUPLINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A536, AND 00 B AIRPORT TERMINAL LIQUEFIED GASES NAME OF OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE OR AGENT
THE FOLLOWING DESIGN CRITERIA APPLIES: A183 SPECIFICATIONS WITH GRADE E, TYPE A GASKETS. ALL O m AIRCRAFT ENGINE TEST FACILITY 0 B COMMERCIAL COOKING OPERATION COMPLETING CERTIFICATE
COMPONENTS SHALL BE FROM A SINGLE MANUFACTURER. O m POWER PLANT O B GLASS A HYPERBARIC. CHAMBER
e UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL AREAS SHALL BE LIGHT 0] W WATER—COOLING TOWER O B CLEANROOM
HAZARD: 0.10 GPM/SQ.FT OVER 1,500 SQ.FT 13. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE LISTED BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES, T B INCINERATOR WASTE HANDLING SYSTEM CONSULTING ENGINEER
INC. (U.L.) FOR USE ON COMMERCIAL FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS. O B LNEN HANDLING. SYSTEM e ToNeHP AND PRI GF AGENT
e IT, MECHANICAL, AND STORAGE ROOMS - ORDINARY HAZARD NOTE THAT SPRINKLERS SHALL ALSO BE FACTORY MUTUAL (FM) O B WATER-COOLING TOWER
GROUP I: 0.15 GPM/SQ.FT OVER 1,500 SQ.FT APPROVED, PER VAFPDM §6.1K.
PER SECTION 11.2.3.2.3.1 OF NFPA 13, A REDUCTION IN THE DESIGN 14. ALL NECESSARY CONNECTIONS TO THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL
AREA UP TO 40% IS PERMITTED WHERE LISTED QUICK-RESPONSE BE MADE BY AND COORDINATED WITH THE FIRE ALARM
SPRINKLERS ARE UTILIZED. CONTRACTOR. SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE TESTS SHALL BE CONDUCTED
BY THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR AND WITNESSED BY THE VA.
MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY TO THE BUILDING 500 SPRINKLER SYSTEM FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM SYMBOLS FIRE SUPPRESSION ABBREVIATIONS
IS SUPPLEMENTED BY AN ELECTRIC DRIVE HORIZONTAL SPLIT CASE 15. ALL HANGERS SHALL BE U.L. LISTED FOR USE WITH SPRINKLER
FIRE PUMP LOCATED IN BASEMENT MECHANICAL ROOM. RESULTS SYSTEMS. HANGER INSTALLATION AND SPACING SHALL BE IN —— NEW SYSTEM PIPING " Da > BUTTERFLY VALVE ACT  ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE Tc  INSPECTORS TEST CONNECTION
FROM THE MOST RECENT FIRE PUMP TEST ARE: ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13. o eYISTING PIPING 7O REMAI _ ONE CONTROL ASSEMBLY AFE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR VA MAXIMUM
( ) BFP BACKFLOW PREVENTER MIN MINIMUM
STATIC (CHURN): ] 152 PS| 16. ALL SPRINKLER SYSTEM PIPING AND HANGERS SHALL BE CONCEALED
: VAR COL COLUMN MT METAL TILE
100%: ; 142 PS| @ 500 GPM WHEREVER POSSIBLE. PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS FOR ALL VALVES, s===—= DEMO EXISTING PIPING SIDEWALL SPRINKLER CONC GONCRETE NIC  NOT IN CONTRACT
. A POINT OF CONNECTION «—O—s UPRIGHT SPRINKLER
LOCATION: - PUMP DISCHARGE FLANGE FC  EXTENDED COVERAGE (SPRINKLER) NTS NOT TO SCALE
DATE OF TEST: ] MAY 22. 2012 17. PENETRATION OF FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SEALED WITH A
’ ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN POC POINT OF CONNECTION
SOURCE: - HUB CITY SPRINKLERS, INC. U.L. CERTIFIED THROUGH-PENETRATION SYSTEM APPROPRIATE FOR ® SYSTEM RISER — @ PENDENT SPRINKLER EXP EXPOSED (NO CEILING) QR QUICK RESPONSE (SPRINKLER)
THE RATING OF THE WALL PENETRATED.
. FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION STL STEEL
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PUMP TEST DATA NO MORE THAN ONE © DRAIN RISER ——©——5 UPRIGHT SPRINKLER; Fiv  FIRE HOSE VALVE P TYPICAL
YEAR OLD FOR ALL HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS. IF TEST RESULTS 18. COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF SPRINKLER PIPING SHOWN WITH I ON SPRIG GYP  GYPSUM WALL BOARD (SHEETROCK) UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
SHOW DEGRADATION IN EXCESS OF 5 PERCENT OF EXISTING MECHANICAL, STRUCTURAL, AND CEILING SYSTEMS. HOSE VALVE HT  HIGH TEMPERATURE (SPRINKLER)
MANUFACTURER'S PUMP CURVE, NOTIFY THE OWNER IMMEDIATELY. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL SPRINKLERS, PIPING, PIPE ——®—5 PENDENT SPRINKLER;
SIZES. HANGER LOCATIONS, ETC. ¢« PIPE ELBOW DOWN ON DROP NIPPLE
AS PART OF GENERATING SHOP DRAWINGS CONTRACTOR SHALL ~
FIELD SURVEY AND REFLECT PIPING ARRANGEMENT FROM EIRE 19. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DEVELOPMENT OF SHOP —<—> PIPE TEE DOWN ——5 SPRINKLER GUARD;
PUMP DISCHARGE FLANGE TO POINT OF CONNECTION TO NEW DRAWINGS, HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS, PERMIT FEES, APPROVAL OF SHOWN ON UPRIGHT SPRINKLER
SPRINKLER SYSTEM ZONE CONTROL ASSEMBLY ON INTERMEDIATE SHOP DRAWINGS, AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE SYSTEM BY THE AHJ. —P>F—  CONTROL VALVE
FLOOR BETWEEN FLOORS 1 & 2, OFF STAIR 3. AREA NOT IN- CONTRACT
s\l CHECK VALVE
ALL HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS SHALL YIELD AT LEAST A 10 PERCENT memmmm SPRINKLER ZONE BOUNDARY
SAFETY FACTOR FOR EACH SPRINKLER DESIGN AREA, INCLUDING —pki— 0S&Y GATE VALVE
REQUIRED HOSE STREAMS, PER VAFPDM §6.1D. @ NON=SPRINKLERED
SPRINKLER TYPES SHALL BE AS DESCRIBED IN THE PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS.
o | | | | | |
100% Bid Submission
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FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SYMBOLS ® TAMPER SWITCH o/ "*  VISUAL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE

1.  MODIFY THE EXISTING BUILDING 500 ADDRESSABLE EDWARDS EST3 MONITOR MODULES SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE C  (SUBSCRIPT DENOTES CANDELA RATING)

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO ACCOMMODATE NEW 1,900 SQ FT ASSOCIATED NON-INTELLIGENT DEVICE MONITORED OR FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL & VALVE WITH TAMPER SWITCH (SUBSCR[PT "C” DENOTES CEILING MOUNTED)
DOMICILIARY INTERNET CAFE WITH ADJOINING 400 SQ FT PORCH, CONTROLLED.
THE 2,700 SQ FT REHAB MEDICINE WING, AND NEW MECHANICAL FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL FIRE ALARM MANUAL PULL STATION %éx COMBINATION SPEAKER/STROBE APPLIANCE
ROOM EXPANSION. ALL NEW DEVICES ARE TO BE CONNECTED TO 8.  ALL DETECTION AND CONTROL CONDUIT AND JUNCTION BOXES (SUBSCRIPT DENOTES TYPE) (SUBSCRIPT DENOTES CANDELA RATING)
AND BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE EXISTING EDWARDS EST3 CAMPUS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE. IN NO CASE SHALL ANY €] FIRE SERVICE TELEPHONE (SUBSCRIPT ”C” DENOTES CEILING MOUNTED)
WIDE FIRE ALARM NETWORK. PORTION OF THE SYSTEM WIRING BE INSTALLED BELOW THE AN ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE

BOTTOM HORIZONTAL PLANE OF LIGHTING FIXTURES, WITH THE (MONITOR MODULE) II'J FIRE SERVICE TELEPHONE JACK mmssmm [[RE ALARM SYSTEM ZONE BOUNDARY

2. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY MATERIALS AND LABOR TO DESIGN AND EXCEPTION OF DROPS TO INDIVIDUAL DEVICES AND PANELS. IN
INSTALL A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED IN AREAS WITH SUSPENDED CEILINGS ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE ADDRESSABLE OUTPUT MODULE ® HEAT DETECTOR [ ] NOT INCLUDED IN SCOPE
THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT DRAWINGS. CONCEALED. PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS FOR CONCEALED DEVICES (CONTROL MODULE)

AND JUNCTION BOXES, WHERE REQUIRED. @ RATE COMPENSATION HEAT DETECTOR
3.  FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED S0 ISOLATOR MODULE RIC FIRE ALARM LINETYPES:
COMPONENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH: 9.  ALL WALL MOUNTED AUDIBLE AND VISUAL NOTIFICATION DEVICES @ PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE DETECTOR
SHALL BE MOUNTED A MINIMUM OF 80 INCHES AND A MAXIMUM OF NAC NAC POWER EXTENDER PANEL [ ] NEW DEVICE
° NFPA 70, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, 2011 EDITION 96 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR, PER NFPA 72. @ FLEVATOR RECALL PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE
e NFPA 72, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE, 2013 FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET B DETECTOR o EXISTING DEVICE TO REMAIN
EDITION 10. A FULL ACCEPTANCE TEST OF ALL NEW FIRE ALARM DETECTION
e NFPA 101®, LIFE SAFETY CODE®, 2012 EDITION AND CONTROL SYSTEM COMPONENTS IS REQUIRED AS PART OF 8 FLOW SWITCH 3 EXISTING DEVICES TO BE REMOVED
e VAFIRE PROTECTION DESIGN MANUAL (VAFPDM) 6TH EDITION, THIS PROJECT. THIS SHALL INCLUDE A FUNCTIONAL TEST OF 100%
SEPTEMBER 2011 OF NEW INITIATING DEVICES. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL
e THE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS MATERIALS AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT TO PERFORM ACCEPTANCE
e APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS TEST IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72. THE ACCEPTANCE TESTING
PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE WITNESSED BY THE = -

4. ALL AREAS PROVIDED WITH AUTOMATIC DETECTION SHALL BE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS OR THEIR CHOSEN s E z z ) R o 7 =
ASSUMED TO BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM AMBIENT REPRESENTATIVE. =52 225 |2: =85 | £& 2 zxgo 3 E
TEMPERATURE OF 40 DEGREES AND BE FREE OF EXCESSIVE DUST FIRE ALARM SYSTEM ABBREVIATIONS SS8 |SE2 |35 | 2BB|Zg cx |E35,| 2%
PARTICLES OR HUMIDITY LEVELS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 11.  ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UL LISTED AND FM APPROVED FOR USE \ ALHPANUMERIC HVAC  HEATING. VENTILATION FIRE ALARM 2 . % 2 S EEEE c38 |22 = 2 8 7 2 =g = =

ON COMMERCIAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS. ' sZ2m 2355|222 23S | 2w | S22 |Z2o08=| 3=
ACT ~ ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE AND AIR CONDITIONING OPERATIONAL | =5z |3225|525352| 252 |£22 | Z2 |22358| g%

5.  ALL NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WIRING SHALL BE IN CONDUIT. SIZE NFE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR A MAXIMUM MATRIX cz2 |Z228|SE=E| 3% | 355 | £ |g2E 2| &
OF CONDUIT AND PERCENT FILL SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE 12. OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION THROUGHOUT BUILDING 500 IS PROVIDED BY A E 5 § E g % E z ; a E E 2 E 2 =) % > c é ;_2 < E g
CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 70. VOICE MESSAGING/CODED SYSTEM. EXTEND THE OCCUPANT Qgg Q?ENHTANSQSIF\QIEGENW M'TN M'ENT'XLUMHLE =52 |z HEES EoE z ; & e = z 2

NOTIFICATION SYSTEM INTO THE DOMICILIARY INTERNET CAFE AND CONTAINER e oLy CLOSED z 5| 2 : = £235 | & = £ @ §

6.  SYSTEM CIRCUITS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING: PHYSICAL MEDICINE & REHABILITATION SERVICE EXPANSION. o 2 = -

COORDINATE THE SPECIFIC VOICE MESSAGES/CODING TO BE USED IN THE ASFP AR SAMPLING DETECTOR (CONTACT)
SIGNALING LINE CIRCUITS (SLC): CLASSB NEW BUILDING ADDITION WITH THE CAMPUS FIRE DEPARTMENT. cA EﬁEAEII\_J AGENT N-O. l(\l(?ORI\II\ATAAI_C% OPEN SMOKE DETECTOR X X X
NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUITS (NAC): CLASS B ggi c ggii%NETE'OX'DE NAC E%T('DEEAT'ON APPLIANCE
CRAC COMPUTER ROOM AIR NIC NOT IN CONTRACT MANUAL PULL STATION X X X
7. ALL ADDRESSABLE CONTROL MODULES AND ADDRESSABLE CRAL ESEQLTTOE,\FLEF;OOM AR EZS Eg; ;%T?OC,\/TLEYSTEM
HANDLER PF FIRE PUMP POWER FAIL DT SRR BRI % X X
DCH  DRY CHEMICAL PH FIRE PUMP PHASE
DL DELUGE REVERSAL
RISER NOTES: DMC  DISCONNECTING MEANS PL PLASTER WALRE SICERE O ST X E
CONTROL PMO  FIRE PUMP CONTROLLER
i g 1. EXTEND BUILDING 500 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INTO NEW ADDITION. tOL - END OF LINE DEVICE — MANUAL OFF OPEN CIRCUIT GROUND FAULT,
a S EPO  EMERGENCY POWER OFF POC  POINT OF CONNECTION e X X
2. RISER IS INTENDED TO SHOW GENERAL SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE OF ETR - EXISTING TO REMAIN PR FIRE PUMP RUN
COMPLETED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. SOME DEVICE SYMBOLS SHOWN ON EWFD EARLY WARNING FIRE PRV PRESSURE Note: Operational Matrix only includes events for new fire alarm devices being provided as part of this contract.
NEW CONNECTOR EXPANSION — INTERSTITIAL FLOOR THIS DIAGRAM REPRESENT MULTIPLE DEVICES, APPLIANCES, AND DETECTION REGULATING/RELIEF VALVE
CIRCUITS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING QUANTITY FA FIRE ALARM RA RETURN AR (HVAC)
i AND LOCATION OF ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES. FAA FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR RF RADIO FREQUENCY
0 PANEL RTU  ROOF TOP UNIT
3. REVISE FIRE ALARM PROGRAM AS NECESSARY TO ADD NEW POINTS FAC FIRE ALARM RX REMOVE EXISTING DEVICE
@@ TO EXISTING SYSTEM AND TO PROGRAM NEW NOTIFICATION COMMUNICATOR SA SUPPLY AR (HVAC)
MESSAGING /CODING. FACP  FIRE ALARM CONTROL SLC  SIGNALING LINE CIRCUIT
PANEL SPL  HIDDEN SPLINE (CEILING)
FO FOAM TYP  TYPICAL
NEW CONNECTOR EXPANSION — FIRST FLOOR BUILDING 500 — FIRST FLOOR IEEA ::::EE ELYJSMTFI;M HON E,C\l)lT_ESS OTHERWISE
ANNUNCIATOR VEWFD VERY EARLY WARNING
NEW NAC I FSCP  FIRE SYSTEM CONTROL FIRE DETECTION
SANEL | EST FACP ! PANEL WCH  WET CHEMICAL
(BASEMENT (BASEMENT, FTR FIRE ALARM TRANSMITTER WM WATER MIST
SOOM GA_ 0’4) ' ROOM GA—104) ! G GRAPHIC WP WEATHER PROOF
] HL HALON
120 VAC 120JN\/AC
BUILDING 500 — BASEMENT
A FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM
Scale: NTS 100% Bid Submission
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